In the Group’s impairment testing of Dreamworld, the recoverable amount of assets has been determined based on 5-year value-in-
use calculations, incorporating:

 Board approved FY26 budgets; and
 Management projections for the next four years.

The calculations include the following key assumptions:

Dreamworld
December

2025
June
2025

Pre-tax discount rate 14.1% 14.1%
Long term growth rate 2.5% 2.5%

The discount rate reflects management’s estimate of the time value of money using the weighted average cost of capital for the CGU,
based on the risk-free rate adjusted for the market risk premium, volatility of the share price relative to market movements and risks
specific to Dreamworld. The long-term growth rate is considered prudent and in line with long-term inflation trends.

While the directors consider the above assumptions to be reasonable at 30 December 2025, possible changes in these assumptions
could result in further impairments or reversals of impairments. The value-in-use determined for Dreamworld assets at 30 December
2025 exceeds their carrying amount by $30.408 million. The sensitivity of these assets’ value-in-use to changes in key assumptions are
as follows:

 Change in
value-in-use

Dreamworld  $’000

Pre-tax discount rate +0.50% (9,225)
 -0.50% 10,068
Long term growth rate +0.50% 6,316
 -0.50% (5,796)

The following adverse changes in key assumptions would result in the value-in-use of Dreamworld assets being equal to their
carrying amount:

 December
2025

Dreamworld  $’000

Increase in pre-tax discount rate  +1.83%
Long term growth rate  -3.20%

SkyPoint

Due to the strong performance of the SkyPoint business which has seen its recent revenue and EBITDA performance amongst its best
on record, management has determined that there are no significant indicators of impairment for SkyPoint as at 30 December 2025.
As a result, impairment testing for this CGU has not been required in the current period.